
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 10th February 2016 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Dallimore (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Noakes 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), D. Norman (Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning) and Porter (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396127 
atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 2016 . 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 



2 
 

6.   MONEY PLAN 2016-21 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016-17 (Pages 11 - 98) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources concerning the 
Money Plan 2016-21 and Budget Proposals for 2016-17. 

7.   FESTIVALS AND EVENTS PROGRAMME (Pages 99 - 114) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure seeking approval for 
the proposed events, support and associated budgets for the 2016/17 Festivals and Events 
Programme, which will see a mix of community, brand building events across the city that will 
be co-ordinated by Marketing Gloucester Ltd. 

8.   GROWING GLOUCESTER'S VISITOR ECONOMY (Pages 115 - 160) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure updating Members on 
the progress that has been made in achieving the Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy 
Action Plan during 2015. 

9.   GREEN TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE & STAFF BUSINESS TRAVEL PROJECT (Pages 
161 - 166) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment updating Members on the 
positive progress made in respect of The Green Travel Plan (2014 - 2018), and to outline the 
intention to undertake a Staff Business Travel Project in order to develop a Fleet Options 
Appraisal Report for future consideration. 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 2 February 2016 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your 
[...]
scussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


CABINET 
13.01.16 

 

 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 13th January 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore, Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and 
Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
Ross Cook, Corporate Director 
Andrew Cummings, Management Accountant 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

78. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 9th December 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

79. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

80. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 

81. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which sought approval to retain the current Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme (LCTS) for 2016/17.  
 
Councillor Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) highlighted 
the key areas of the report acknowledging that in light of the financial challenges 



CABINET 
13.01.16 

 

 

faced by the City Council the future funding and viability of the scheme might need 
to be reconsidered.  
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL: 
 
That the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme as the approved scheme for 
Gloucester City Council for 2016/17 be adopted.  
 

82. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016-2021  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member of Regeneration and 
Economy which sought approval for 2016-2021 Asset Management Strategy.  
 
Councillor James (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy) summarised 
the key areas of the report noting that the City Council held a range of assets of 
different material value. He acknowledged that managing a portfolio of assets and 
in particular listed buildings presented challenges with regards to maintenance, 
commenting that the strategy outlined a maintenance schedule and timetable for 
planned repairs.  
 
Cabinet Members endorsed the proposals acknowledging that the schedule of 
planned maintenance was financially prudent and would protect the City Council’s 
revenue streams.  They placed on record their thanks to Officers involved.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the strategy that will provide the framework for the management of the 
Council’s property portfolio be approved.  
 
 

83. REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy which sought approval for the Regeneration and Economic Development 
Strategy 2016-2021. 
 
Councillor James highlighted the key areas of the report, advising that the strategy 
had been amended following consultation responses to reflect the City Council’s 
commitment to developing open spaces and the City’s cultural offer. He noted that 
the strategy was a living document that would require updating to reflect the range 
and pace of regeneration within the City.  
 
Cabinet Members endorsed the approach and were pleased to note that the 
strategy had been amended following responses from the consultation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Regeneration and Economic Development Strategy be approved.   
 
 
 



CABINET 
13.01.16 

 

 

84. KINGS HOUSE, KINGS SQUARE, GLOUCESTER  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy and Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure which sought approval for 
Officers to enter into discussions with potential occupiers with charitable status to 
create an Arts and Culture hub on the upper floors of Kings House. 
 
Councillor James explained that the building that had been acquired from Aviva in 
December 2014 was currently occupied on the lower floor. He reported that the 
long term future for the building was uncertain, noting that a further report outlining 
the proposals in more detail would be presented to Cabinet in the future.  
 
Councillor Noakes (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) reported that the 
proposals had been met with enthusiasm from the Director of the South West Arts 
Council and would aim to be operation in March 2016. She thanked Councillor 
Dallimore (Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) for securing 
external funding, noting that Officers were currently investigating a long term 
solution for the project.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
the Management Accountant explained that the building would have the appropriate 
level of insurance as the Officers would inform the City Council’s insurers of the 
changes in building use.  

  
 

85. GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL ENERGY CONTRACT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy which sought approval to enter into a new contract for energy supply with 
West Mercia Energy (WME).  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Norman, the Managing Director advised that 
there was potential to secure more competitive rates if local authorities in the area 
developed a partnership; however this was speculative as there were other shared 
arrangements being considered by authorities in Gloucestershire.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Porter, the Management Accountant 
explained that the length of contract was in order to secure the wholesale prices 
offered by WME. He reported that WME would carry out a procurement exercise for 
each year noting that City Council would accrue credit for any unused energy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Managing Director/Corporate Director to enter 
into a formal partnership agreement with Tewkesbury Borough Council   to jointly 
procure the Council’s energy supply by entering into a new 3 year contract with 
possible extension of 2 years with West Mercia Energy on terms approved by the 
S151 Officer and the Council’s Solicitor. 
 
 
 



CABINET 
13.01.16 

 

 

86. HOUSING DELIVERY IN GLOUCESTER  
 
Cabinet considered the report of  the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
which updated Members on housing delivery within the City, including the 
percentage of development achieved on brown field sites as well as the number of 
affordable homes delivered through the planning process and other means. 
 
Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) highlighted the key 
areas of the report acknowledging that the City did not have large amounts of lands 
for development purposes and would need to work with private developers to 
satisfy the City’s housing needs. He concluded by reporting that Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 11th January 2016, had asked for paragraph 
4.1 to be removed from the covering report.  
 
Councillor Dallimore acknowledged that the wording of paragraph 4.1 was not 
particularly articulate but felt that it was a useful aspect that needed to be 
considered.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The contents of the report be noted.  
 
2. Priority be given to making the best use of previously developed land and the 

progress made on delivering new and affordable homes for the City of 
Gloucester be welcomed.  

 
87. GLOUCESTER PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 2015 – 2025  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
which sought approval for the Gloucester Playing Pitch Strategy 2015 – 2020 and 
the Artificial Grass Pitch Strategy.  
 
Councillor Organ summarised the key areas of the report noting that the strategy 
formed part of the Council Plan and a requirement of the national planning 
guidance. He explained that the strategy would help to evidence and develop new 
policies to help protect against the loss of important playing fields, noting that the 
strategy had been amended to incorporate the responses received from the 
consultation.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the strategy commenting that there would be 
opportunities for sports groups and local residents to become involved in the 
delivery process. Councillor Norman emphasised the need for external funding and 
support from Members and the Officers in meeting the aims of the strategy. They 
placed on record their thanks to all the Officers involved in the preparation of the 
comprehensive document.  
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL:  
 



CABINET 
13.01.16 

 

 

1. The Gloucester Playing Pitch Strategy 2015 – 2025, as provided at Appendix 3, 
and the Artificial Grass Pitch Strategy, as provided at Appendix 4, be adopted by 
the Council; and 

 
2. An Officer led Delivery Group be established for a period of three years from 

adoption of Gloucester Playing Pitch Strategy 2015 - 2025 and the Artificial 
Grass Pitch Strategy to monitor, evaluate and review the delivery of the 
strategies and related action plan as set out in paragraph 9.2, which shall report 
to the Cabinet on an annual basis. 

 
88. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of this items there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

89. ACQUISITION OF LAND, GLOUCESTER RAILWAY STATION  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy which sought approval to acquire land adjacent to Gloucester Railway 
station.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The recommendations as laid out in the exempt report.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.45 pm 

Chair 
 

 





 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Council 

 10th February 2016 

25th February 2016 

Subject: Money Plan 2016-21 & Budget Proposals 2016/17 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Head of Finance  

 Jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 01452 396242 

Appendices: 1. Money Plan 2016 - 21 

2. Budget Pressures & Savings 

3. Savings Programme  

4. 2016/17 – 2020/21 Capital Programme  

5. Service Budget Summary Pages  

6. Fees and Charges 2016-17  

7. Budget Consultation  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To review the Council’s Money Plan for recommendation to Council. 
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND that: 

 
(1) That the proposals for the 2016/17 budget included in this report be approved.  
 
(2) That the implementation of the target budget reductions set in the Money plan 

2016/2021 be approved.  
 
(3) That it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget savings proposals to 

achieve the level of savings required in 2016/17.  
 
2.2 Council is asked to RESOLVE that: 

 
(1) That the proposals for the 2016/17 budget included in this report be approved.  

 
(2) That the implementation of the target budget reductions set in the Money plan 

2016/2021 be approved.  
 

(3) That it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget savings proposals to 
achieve the level of savings required in 2016/17.  

 
 
 
3.0 BUDGET ASSESSMENT OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 



 
3.1 In accordance with Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 the Chief Finance Officer 

(Section 151 Officer) must report on the following matters; 
 
 1) the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations, and 
 2) the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 
  
3.2 The Head of Finance as Section 151 Officer confirms the robustness of the calculations 

and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 
 
4.0 Introduction 
 
4.1 The Money Plan sets out the Council’s strategic approach to the management of its 

finances and presents indicative budgets and Council Tax levels for the medium term.  It 
covers the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital Programme, and Earmarked 
Reserves.  It also comments on the significant financial risks facing the Council in the 
forthcoming years and explains what the Council is doing to reduce those risks. 

  
4.2 The main objectives of the Money Plan are to: 

 explain the financial context within which the Council is set to work over the medium 
term; 

 provide a medium term forecast of resources and expenditure; 
 identify the financial resources needed to deliver the Council’s priority outcomes; 
 achieve a stable and sustainable budget capable of withstanding financial pressures; 
 achieve a balanced base budget, minimising the use of balances to meet recurring 

baseline spending, with the general fund balance being maintained at a minimum of 
£1.6m by the end of the plan period; 

 where possible, additional investment and spending decisions will be made to reflect 
Council priorities and strategic commitments, with disinvestment and budget savings 
being made in non-priority areas; and 

 ensure capital financing is established at a level that maintains ongoing robustness in 
the capital programme 

5.0 The Local Government Finance Environment 

5.1 The Council’s Money plan provides the framework within which revenue spending 
decisions can be made over the medium term. It is reviewed and updated on an annual 
basis to take into account any alterations that may be required as a result of changed 
circumstances. The Draft Money Plan covers a five year period up to 2020/21.  

 
5.2 Local Government is facing the toughest financial outlook for many decades.  The Local 

Government Finance Settlement in recent years has seen unprecedented reductions in 
formula grant. 
 

 Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17  
 
5.3 The Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17 was announced on December 17th 

2015.  The settlement provided allocations for 2016/17 and provided indicative figures up to 
2019/20. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 The settlement announced a new ‘core spending power’ measure. Core spending power is 

made up of the following elements; 



 
Settlement Funding Assessments (SFA) 
 
This is made up of; 
 

 Revenue Support Grant 

 Baseline Funding Level 

The SFA also details level of Tariff on retained business rates and the Safety Net 
Threshold. 
 
Instead of cutting all SFA by a set percent, government have taken into account the ability 
to raise council tax locally. There are now therefore four key variables; 
 

 Funding reductions 

 Split of reductions between tiers 

 Council Tax Base 

 Council Tax Rate 
 

The settlement includes higher funding percent reductions for lower tier services (district 
councils), this is highlighted with the creation of the Improved Better Care Fund and the 
reduction in value to New Homes Bonus 
 
Council Tax Requirement (CTR) 
 
This figure excludes Parish precepts, but has been uplifted by average growth in council 
tax base between 2013/14 and 2015/16.  This figure is also increased year by year based 
on Office Budget Responsibility forecast for CPI, an average of 1.75%
[...]
 select charges by the Council from 7 options, and also 

any other possible options; The chart below details response to this question of charges to 

increase, decrease or no change;  

 

1% increase 
125 
23% 

2% increase 
182 
34% 

3% increase 
88 

16% 

4% increase 
19 
3% 

5% increase 
129 
24% 

If yes what % of increase would be acceptable? 

85 101 
156 

227 

79 
110 

162 

368 
436 

389 
322 

437 412 
378 

255 
184 163 

88 
160 160 

121 

0 

100 

200 

300 

400 

500 

Parking Charges Garden Waste 
Charges 

Bulky Waste 
Charges 

Planning 
Charges 

Cemetery and 
Crematorium 

Charges 

Museum 
Entrance 
Charges 

Pest Control 
Charges 

Should the Council increase or make additional charges for the 
following services... 

Increase No Change Reduce 





 

 
 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for the proposed events, support and associated budgets 

for the 2016/17 Festivals and Events Programme, which will see a mix of 
community, brand building events across the city that will be co-ordinated by 
Marketing Gloucester Ltd. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:- 
 

(1) It be noted that the criteria set out in paragraph 6.3 of the report are still 
relevant and should form the basis of any strategic decision making when 
planning future events and festivals;  
 

(2) The outcomes of the 2015/16 Events Programme, as set out in Appendix 
1, be noted; 

 
(3) The 2016/17 programme of Council funded and supported events as set 

out in Appendix 2 of the report be approved;  
 
(4) The Civic Events Budget for 2016/17 be noted; and  
 
(5) Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure to authorise the movement of 
funds between the events listed in Appendix 2.  
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 10 February 2016 

Subject: Festival and Events Programme 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 

Wards Affect
[...]
loucester’s Visitor Economy Action Plan during 2015. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the contents of the Growing 

Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Action Plan Update for 2015. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) The achievements made in delivering the Growing Gloucester’s Visitor 
Economy Action Plan during its first year of publication be noted; 
 

(2) The activities planned by various partners are recognised as contributing to 
the ‘Growing Gloucester Visitor Economy’ aims and objectives; 
 

(3) The Action Plan be further reviewed and updated on an annual basis, to reflect 
the actions achieved and to identify and agree future actions. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Strategy was produced in 2014 by key 

tourism drivers in Gloucester, following Marketing Gloucester Ltd being instructed 
by the City Council as part of their tourism remit. The CEO of Marketing Gloucester 
Ltd took responsibility for the strategy and accompanying Action Plan with support 
from his colleagues and officers of the City Council.  



 
3.2 The strategy underwent a consultation process, allowing stakeholders and 

interested parties the opportunity to feed into the strategy, which was finally 
adopted in December 2014. 

 
3.3 Since the launch of this strategy, much work has been completed both behind the 

scenes and at a high profile level as shown in Appendix 1. The Rugby World Cup 
has provided a real focus in delivering the strategy and has brought together city 
stakeholders to deliver a major economic and tourism boost for the city in a way 
which will have a lasting benefit.  

 
3.3 To ensure that this strategy remains a key driver in growing the city’s visitor 

economy, it is important to keep all stakeholders and interested parties up to date 
with any activity that has taken place.  

 
3.4 There were 3 key areas that needed to be addressed by the partners looking to 

[...]
search promoted need for 

additional hotels rooms to owners of Central Hotel  

Influenced decision by them to purchase and 

refurbish New County Hotel.

Regeneration 

& ED / MGL

Jul-15 BLUE

Launch Visitors card/City Pass similar 

to Big Residents’ card examine York’s 

model and see how it could apply to 

Gloucester, TIC to investigate 

Marketing Gloucester to implement.

Marketing Gloucester working with TIC and four 

museums in city have produced a Museums pass 

which allows annual access to all participating 

museums for a one of fee of £10 per person or £20 

for a family.  Once this has established investigations 

will be made to see if this can be extended.

Museums pass 

produced Summer 

2015.  Further 

integration to take place 

ongoing.

Maximise Visitor 

Spend



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet  Date: 10th February 2016 

Subject: Green Travel Plan Update & Staff Business Travel Project 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment  

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services  

 Email: lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396355 

Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Cabinet on the positive progress made in respect of The Green Travel 

Plan (2014 - 2018), and to outline the intention to undertake a Staff Business Travel 
Project in order to develop a Fleet Options Appraisal Report for future 
consideration. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 CABINET is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) The contents of the report be noted, and 
 

(2) The positive progress in respect of green travel initiatives be endorsed 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Successive Governments have encouraged employers, both public and private, 

major and minor, to promote green travel in their operations. This includes both 
commuter journeys and business travel or commercial transport. Green Travel 
Plans have been useful tools in setti
[...]
ousing
	Planning

	Appendix 6
	Cover
	contents
	Foreword
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29

	Appendix 7

	7 Festivals and Events Programme
	Festival and Events Programme (Appendix 1)
	Festival and Events Programme (Appendix 2)

	8 Growing Gloucester's Visitor Economy
	Growing Gloucester's Visitor Economy - (Appendix 2)
	Growing Gloucester's Visitor Economy (Appendix 1)

	9 Green Travel Plan Update & Staff Business Travel Project



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 10th February 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Ross Cook, Corporate Director 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Dallimore 

 
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

91. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2-016 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

92. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

93. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

94. MONEY PLAN 2016-21 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016-17  
 
An amended version of the report had been circulated which reflected details of the 
final Local Government Finance Settlement for 2016/17 that had been announced 
by the Secretary of State on Monday 8 January. 
 
Cabinet considered the amended report of the Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources which set out proposals for the Council’s Money plan 2016 -21 and 
budget proposals for 2016/17. 
 



CABINET 
10.02.16 

 

2 

Councillor Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) highlighted 
key areas of the report including:-  
 

 Section 4 which set out the objectives of the Money Plan. 
 

 Section 5 which provided details of the Local Government Finance Environment. 
 
He drew Cabinet’s attention to the Government’s confirmation of transitional relief 
for 2016/17 and 2017/18 (worth £10,000 per annum) and to a change to the 
Council Tax increase to whichever was the greater of a 2 per cent increase or a flat 
£5 increase.    
 
He advised that failure to implement the increase would result in the Council falling 
below the Government’s assumptions regarding locally raised income. Should 
Council Tax not be increased by the suggested £5 the Council would need to 
identify a further £500,000 of savings. 
 
The proposed increase would generate additional income of £60,000 per annum 
which would be placed in reserves to offset any identified savings not achieved the 
year.  
 
He outlined the new core spending measure and noted that by the end of this 
parliament it was intended that all government grant would be replaced by local 
retention of business rates. 
 
He advised that it was intended that the Council would continue to be a member of 
the reformed Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool. 
 
He drew Cabinet’s attention to the cost pressures totally £942,000 detailed at 
Appendix 2 of the report and the savings identified at Appendix 3. 
 
In conclusion, he thanked the residents of the City who helped the Council achieve 
its highest ever return in respect of community involvement by either completing our 
on-line or hard copy surveys. 
 
Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) thanked the team 
who had prepared the report which he believed would provide a clear way forward 
for the Council. 
 
Councillor Noakes (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) echoed the thanks to 
Councillor Norman and the finance team. She believed that City residents would 
understand the need for a £5 increase in the City portion of Council Tax. 
 
Councillor Norman advised Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
was advised that the Council would have the opportunity to agree to a four year 
settlement by October but he could not recommend agreement until further details 
had been received. 
  
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL: 
 
1. That the proposals for the 2016/17 budget included in this report be approved.  



CABINET 
10.02.16 

 

3 

 
2. That the implementation of the target budget reductions set in the Money plan 

2016/2021 be approved.  
 

3. That it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget savings 
proposals to achieve the level of savings required in 2016/17.  

 
 
 

95. FESTIVALS AND EVENTS PROGRAMME  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure which 
sought approval for the proposed events, support and associated budgets for the 
2016/17 Festivals and Events Programme. 
 
Councillor Noakes (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) presented the report 
and advised that the budget remained the same as last year. She drew Cabinet’s 
attention to Armed Forces Day which had proved to be particularly popular and to 
the History Festival which had drawn in some of the Council’s partners. Specific 
events for the coming year included the 90th Birthday celebrations of HM The 
Queen and the 150th anniversary of the birth of Beatrix Potter were expected to 
bring economic benefits to the City. 
 
Councillor Organ thanked Councillor Noakes for the report and noted that these 
events were becoming increasingly effective. He stated that it was difficult to prove 
the effectiveness of marketing activities but much could be achieved working with 
partners and sponsors. 
 
Councillor Norman welcomed the intention to vire funds between the events listed if 
required to make more effective use of the budget. He would fully support the 
proposals but noted the need to account for every penny in future. 
 
Councillor James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy) believed that the programme had delivered good value in terms of 
economic impacts. He noted that the diverse programme included such events as 
the 800th anniversary of the coronation of King henry III, HM The Queen’s 90th 
Birthday and the Retro Festival would make 2016 a special year. 
 
(CHECK WITH TD) RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. It be noted that the criteria set out in paragraph 6.3 of the report are still relevant 

and should form the basis of any strategic decision making when planning future 
events and festivals;  

 
2. The outcomes of the 2015/16 Events Programme, as set out in Appendix 1, be 

noted; 
 

3. The 2016/17 programme of Council funded and supported events as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report be approved;  

 
4. The Civic Events Budget for 2016/17 be noted; and  



CABINET 
10.02.16 

 

4 

 
5. Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Culture and Leisure to authorise the movement of  funds between 
the events listed in Appendix 2.  

 
 

96. GROWING GLOUCESTER'S VISITOR ECONOMY  
 
 
Cabinet  considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
which presented members with an update on progress achieved against the 
Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy Action Plan during 2015. 
 
Councillor Noakes outlined some of the key areas of the report and that it was very 
much a living document. She noted the change to a blue, red, amber green 
classification system and stated that the strategy would be revised and a new 
action plan would be produced next year. 
 
Councillor Organ welcomed the report noting that the gathering of data would assist 
in identifying areas of risk or those requiring improvement. 
 
Councillor Norman asked if the shortage of hotel rooms and the lack of large 
venues and event spaces.   
  
Councillor Noakes referred to the forthcoming Cultural Strategy which had identified 
the need for a new multi-purpose venue that needed to be sustainable. She also 
recognised the shortage of hotel rooms. 
 
Councillor James mentioned several potential developments and stated that he 
believed there was a need for more upmarket hotel accommodation.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The achievements made in delivering the Growing Gloucester’s Visitor Economy 

Action Plan during its first year of publication be noted; 
 

2. It be noted that the planned activities by various partners are recognised as 
contributing to the ‘Growing Gloucester Visitor Economy’ aim and objectives; 
and 

 
3. The Action Plan be further reviewed and updated on an annual basis, so as to 

reflect the actions achieved and to identify and agree future actions. 
 

97. GREEN TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE & STAFF BUSINESS TRAVEL PROJECT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which 
provided an update on the positive progress made in respect of The Green Travel 
Plan (2014 -18) and outlined the intention to undertake a Staff Business Travel 
Project  in order to develop a Fleet Options Appraisal Report for future 
consideration. 
 



CABINET 
10.02.16 

 

5 

Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member for Environment) drew cabinet’s attention to the 
reductions in costs sine 2010/11 and some of the measures that had been 
implemented at paragraphs 3.4 and 3.5 of the report. 
 
Councillor Norman referred to the proposals for joint procurement and maintenance 
and questioned whether there would be any real benefits as the Council only 
operated a small number of vehicles. 
 
Councillor Porter acknowledged that there would be opportunities to make savings 
but they would not be large amounts. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The contents of the report be noted, and 
 
2. The positive progress in respect of green travel initiatives be endorsed 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.40 pm 

Chair 
 

 


